brother” partner.  Confidence in the firming price outlook for ARU’s critically important NdPr product leads

to product pricing being seen as only a moderate risk, “possible”, rather than “likely”.  Radioactivity in
waste (a problem that has beset Lynas Corp’s RE separation plant in Malaysia) is seen as an unlikely risk

factor due to the RE Intermediate Plant (where most of low level radionuclides are removed) being located at
the minesite.

EQUITY RESEARC

RCR SEPTEMBER 2014 Disclaimer & disclosure attached. Copyright© 2014 by RCR Pty Ltd. All rights reserved. 4

RCR ANALYSIS – PROJECT FUNDING AND BRINGING IN A PROJECT PARTNER

The table below reviews various funding scenarios based on the potential introduction of a project equity
partner for an equity funding contribution equivalent to 20% of the Project NPV.

ARU’S project funding requirement could be as
little as A$130m with a 50% sell-down and A$38m

with a 60% sell-down.

An equity sell-down potentially increases the value to
ARU shareholders due to a reduction in the

requirement for large discounted share issues.

ARU CAPITAL RAISING SCENARIOS

PROJECT FINANCE PROFILE:
100% equity

and no debt

ASSUMED ARU EQUITY SELL-DOWN:

Base Case Project NPV 1 A$m: 2,045

Total Project Capital2 A$m: 1,408   1,408   1,408   1,408   1,408   1,408   1,408

ARU Project Equity Per cent: 100% 100% 60% 50% 40% 30% 20%

Total ARU capital contribution: A$m: 1,408   1,408   845   704   563   422   282

Project sell-down valuation3 % of NPV: 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%

Incoming project partner(s) equity funding contrib. A$m: -   -   164   205   245   286   327

Debt Funding Component4 per cent 0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

ARU Total equity funding A$m: 1,408   704   422   352   282   211   141

less Project partner contrib. A$m: 0 0 (164) (205) (245) (286) (327)

Total ARU equity funding requirement A$m: 1,408   704   259 148 36 (75) (186)

NPV of ARU Project Equity A$m: 2,045   2,045   1,227   1,023   818   614   409

Less: ARU Component of Project Debt A$m: 0 (704) (422) (352) (282) (211) (141)

ARU net Project NPV A$m: 2,045   1,341   805   671   536   402   268

Fully paid shares on issue (est. Jun '14) m shares: 441.3 441.3 441.3 441.3 441.3 441.3 441.3

New equity issue @A$0.10/share5 m shares: 14,080   7,040   2,588   1,475   362   -   -

Total fully paid shares after project funding m shares: 14,521   7,481   3,029   1,916   803   441   441

ARU Project NPV Net of Project Debt (A$/share) A$/share 0.14   0.18   0.27   0.35   0.67   0.91   0.61

Notes to Table:

1. ARU estimate of Nolans Project NPV (10% discount rate) from Nolans Development Report .

2. Total Nolans Project Capital Expenditure from Nolans Development Report.

3. We have assumed that an in-coming Nolans Project partner purchases its stake at a value equivalent to 20% of the project NPV.

4. We have assumed in the debt financing scenario that 50% of the Nolans Project capex is debt funded.

5. We have assumed a future equity issue at A$0.10/share.

Assumes 50% debt funding

Assumes project equity sell-dpwn

-400

-200

 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400